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MR. UTZ: Case 4298,

MR. BATCH: Case 4298, Application of Dugan
Production Corporation for a non-stancdard Gas proration
unit, San Juan Countv, New Mexico.

MR. XELLAHIN: If the Exawiner please, Jason
Kellahin. Kellahin and Fox. Santa Fe, appearing for the
Applicant.

I have one witness I would like to have sworn.

MR, UTZ: Any other appearances in this case?

MR, MORRIS: VYes, sir. I am Richarcé¢ Morris
of Montgomery., Fecderici, Andrews, Hannahs ancd Morris,
Santa Te, appecaring for Pubco Petroleum Corporation.

(Witnesses sworn).
{(Whereupon, Apvlicant's
Exhibits A ancd B were marked
for icdentification).
THOMAS M. DUGAN
called as a witness, havina been first duly sworn, was
examined and testified as follows:
DIPECT EXAVMINATION
BY MR. EELLAMITH:
0 tUoulcd von state vour name, nlease?

P2l Thomas A, Daan.

N ny o whom ara you emnloved and irn what wosition,

T

ks T



Mr. Dugan?
A I am oresicdent of Dugan Procduction Corvoration.
0 Have yvou testified hefore the 0il Conservation
Commission and made your qualifications as an engineer a
mattar of recorc?
A Yes, sir.
MR. KELLAHIN: Are the witness' qualifications
acceotable?
MR. UTZ: Yes. they ave.
0 (By Mr. Rellahin) Mr. Dugan, are you familiar
with the aonlication of Duaan Procuction Corporation in

Case 42987

A Yes, sir.
0 What is pronosed by the Avnlicant in this case?
A We are asking for a non-stancdard gas proration

unit or non-stancarc ¢rill tract., since this area is not --

the Picturecd CliffsFormation is not proratec in this area.

0 Now, is this a designatec qas vool?
% ) A Mo, sir.
N You sav it is not vroratec?
A No, sir.
O Is there anv nroducstion in the immediate

vicinity of your vronosed ¢rilling site?




A Yes. Pubco has a well, the Russell Federal

No. 2 that's shown on the plat, Exhibit A that we have.

0 That's Exbibit No. 1?

A One.

Q Now, what other information is shown on Exhibit
No. 17

MR. UTZ: Excuse me, Jason. That is called
Exhihit A on this thing.

MR. KELLAHIN: I'm sorry, Exhibit A.

THE WITNESS: It shows the Cline Lease, which
is the "B" acreage that has been leased by Dugan Pro-
cduction Corporation in vellow, and it shows Pubco's

Federal Lease in the same area in green anc also some

state acreage that's owned hy Pubco in Section 32 in green.

0 (By Mr. Kellahin) MNow, is all of the vellow

tract uncder lease to NDugan Production Corvoration?

A Yasg, 1t is,.

0 Is that all under one hasic lease?

A Yes, sir,

0 That's a fee lease?

).} That's a fee lease* ves, sir.

N How long has Duqgan Producticn Corporation held

that lease?

h».




A Two or three months.

9] Haéd it been leased prior to that?

A Yes, sir.

Q To whom?

A Pubco.

0 Do vou know how long Pubco helcd it?

A They held it for a numbher of years in the '50's

and early '60's. It was dropped sometime in the early
'60's and remained unleased until I leased it recently.
0 Now, at the time Pubco held that lease, had

they érilledé their No. 2 Well?

A Yes, sir. The No. 2 Well was cCrilled in 1954.
Q Now, have vou made any effort, Mr. Dugan, to

work out an arrangement for cdrilling on a standaré unit
of 160 acres with Pubhco?

A Yes, sir. I have made verbal requests ancé also
written reguests to Pubco for a farm-out or to join in
the drilling of the well or to tracde acreage.

N Anc¢ what were the results of vour efforts in
that direction?

A Thev have all been negative.

0 So. now, what are vou asking the Commission to

co?



A I am asking that they grant a non-standard
proration unit or drill tract that woulé include all of
the Cline Lease as a first provosal, 171 acres.

MR. UTZ: Is that K-l-i-n-e?
THE WITNESS: C-l-i-n-e.

0 (By Mr. Kellahin) And your second alternative
then?

A Would he te just inclucde the 3, 40's in Section
33: two of the 40's are non-standardé 40's. They are
larger than 40 acres, which would give a unit of 131.93
acres.

0 And¢ the acreage on tﬁe ¢ifferent unit is shown
on Exhibit No. A: is that correct?

A The acreage shown on each individual tract is
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shown, which would have be ad
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dod un to male the total
acreage, ves, sir.

0 Now, referring to what has heen marked as
Exhibit B, would vou identify that exhibit?

A Tt's a history of the Pubco Well, location and

the cepth and some comnletion information. The well was

t that time anc first

o

spudced in 1954 and comnletec

cdelivered gas in 19 -- Qctokher 5, 1954, anc then the

seconc¢ sheet is somne nrocduction historv from the well.




The well has made, to September 1, 1969, has
made 978,089 MCF from a ceoth of 921 to 939 feet.

0 In vour opbinion, would a well located as is
the Pubco No. 2 Well crain any of the acreaqe'under the
Cline Lease?

A Yes. e feel it has alreacy.

0 Ancd in orcer to protect the correlative rights
of your comvany, as owner of the lease and Cline's, the
lessors —- leasees, ¢o you feel that it is necessary to
¢rill a well on the Clire tract?

A Yes, I co.

0 Woulc that enable you anc Mr. Cline to recover
your just and equitable share of the gas uncerlying that

tract, in your opinion?

A Well, it's a little late start, but I quess it's

a4 gooc. time as any.

0 Skall we sav recover vour share of the re- ining
aas?

n Yes.

N That would he vour Ltestimonv?

n Ves, sir.

0 Yoara Fxhirits M ard R nrenared hy vyvou or under

vour surnervision?




A Yes, sir.

MR, KELLAHIN: At this time I would like to
offer in evicdence Exhibits A and B.

MR, UTZ: Without objection, Exhibits A and B
will be enterec¢ into the recordé of thi# case.

MR. KELLAHIN- Do you have anything to acdd,
Mr. Dugan?

THE WITNESS: No, I con't believe so at this
time. |

MR. KELLAHIN: That completes the examination
of the witness.

MR. UTZ: Questions of the witness?

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MP. MORKIS:

0 My, Dugan, vou have shown on your mxnibit A
that the northeast auarter of the southeast quarter of

Section 23 is a Puhco Petroleum Corworation Lease: is

that correct?

A Yes., sir.

O Who 1s the rovalty owner uncer that leasce?
pal It's federal lease.

N lHow manv acres are in that? Is that a full

40?2




A Yes, that's 40 acres; ves, sir. There's
over 2,500 in the base lease.

0 Is it your ovinion that all of the acreage
inclucded within your vproposed non-standaré spacing units
here that you nropose are procductive of gas from the
Pictured Cliffs Formation?

A Yes, I believe so.

0 Have you prevarec¢ any exhibits showing the
structure ér the geclongy of this particular area?

A No, sir. We studied it. We haven't prepared
ar exhibit.

9] Upnon what do you base your ovoinion that the
entire acreage that you nropose to include within a spac-

ing unit is productive from the Pictured Cliffs?

A On our stucy.
. ' 0 What was your stucy based on, Mr. Dugan?
A It was based on the wells that have been Z¢rilled

in the area anc the historv of vprocduction from the ﬁussell
Fecderal 2 ancd knowledge of the Pictured Cliffs in San
Juan Pasin.

0 Would vour stucy show generally that this entire
acreaqe would be uncerlane with aqas in the Pictured Cliffs

Formation?
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A What cdo you mean bv this "entire area?"

0 Well, let's say all of Section 33.

A Probablvy not all of Section 33; no, sir.

0 How have you estahlished any cut-off points

in your stucdy of the geology of this area?
A Well, the -- with the existing information,

probahly feel that cown-Cip that would become wet.

0 Which way is down-&ip?

A | To the northeast.

O That would he the northeast vart of Section
337

A Yes. I con't think I would want to érill a

well in the northeast quarter.
0 Do you helieve that all of your acreage there,
the 40 acres being the northwest of the southeast guarter

of 33, that all of that is productive?

A NMorthwest of the southeast?

0 That's your full 40 acre tract there?

I Ves. Ve believe so at this time.

N Is it reasonakly prohable that the 40 acres under

lease hv Pubco thers in the northeast of the southeast also
is mresumably nprocuctive of Picturec Cliffs at the opresent

time?
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A Presumabhly, I would say getting close to
what we think would be the edge. 1It's some question to
that in my mind.

MR. MORRIS: That's all I have.
CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. UTZ:
0 Mr. Dugan, you saicd you made some overtures

to Pubco in regard to a working agreement in regardé to

the northeast of the southeast of Section 33?

A Yes, sir, both verbally and written.

Q An¢ what was their resoponse?

A No.

0 They just cidn't want to go?

A Yes.

0 Didn't want to jolin in?

A No. Didn't want to farm-out: didn't want to

tracde, either.

0 Did thev make any kiné of an offer?

A Ves, T guaess they c¢id. They incdicatec that
they would sian their acreaage if they would not have to
pay any monéy and¢ coming back in for a fourth interest
after the well waid out. In other words, they wanted a

free rice.
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0 Pid they offer you any risk factor?
A No.
Q They just wanted you to foot the bill for the

and then aive them a quarter interest after pay-out

no risk?

A Yes.

N No interest on the monev, either?

A That's right; ves.

Q Now, I ncte on your Exhibit A that there are a

few cry holes in the area.

A Yes, sir.

0 I oresume you are familiar with these wells?

A Yes, sir.

0 Take the Williams 1 Well in Section 34; what's

the data on that?

A It was Jdrilled¢ in, T think 1924, ancd was found

to ne non-commercial al that time.

it?

0 That wouldn't necessarily mean mnuch now, would
I Mo, hut 1T would nrobably agree with them.
D Woulcd vou? All riaght., Teot's look at the No.

4 VIell ir the northeast cf Section 4.
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A That was cdrilled by Pubco in 1955.
0 Do you know anythina about it? 1Is it drv?
A They vpluggec it. It's vluaged. It never was

completec. I would frankly believe that that well could
be mace to be a nroducer with more mocdern techniques.

0] Was any gas on DST?

a No. They set pive presumably on top of the
Picturec Cliffs énd cable tooled in and there was no
revorted agas.

8] Well, that's the closest wells to vour area: is

that righ+?

A Ves,., sir.
0 Is that the only cdry hole in the area?
A There's some on c¢ownr in the lower nart of

Saction 4.

N That woulc he a little farther west?
A Anc in 9.
0 The one in the lower mart of Section 4 on that

Puhco tract there?
N Yas. That was drillel through the Mesa Verce.
comnlated as a Mesa Verde Cas Well. It's olc¢ twin mouncs

Masa Vercde Cas Pool.,

N ves.
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It nerformecd real well for a short time ancd

¢ to procduce ancd was plugged back and macde an

n the Menafee zZone of the Mesa Verde and pro-

n cil well for a while, a few vears, and then

¢ anc abandonead.

How about the Pictured Cliffs? Was it tested?

I am not positive whether it was DST on it or

What's the current status of the Russell No.

It's procucing.

Still is producing?

Yes. It's on this second page there, the pro-
story for the last nine years or so.

It's producing at the rate of about 180 or 90

Yes. A little less. Of course, it's a vretty

+hat it 's nade right around a hillien from

I notec that.
Not too many wells that aood at that deoth.

In vour owinion, this is a stratigravohic trap

it is »rocucing from?



).\ Yes, sir.

0 According to your studies, and I am sure you
must have contoured the Pictured Cliffs, co you have any
subsea cdata that vou could state as to where this well is
procducing from, from a subseé catum, where vyou think the
water is at subsea?

A I have another man here that could probably
fill vou in on that, if you want him to testify.

0 I think it might be w~?! {0 have that in the
record, cdon't you think, Georqe?

MR. HATCH: Yes.
MR, UTZ: Mouthviece agrees with me.

THE WITNESS: We will have him testify, then,

here in a little hit.

MR. UTZ: All right. Are there other questions
of the witness?

MR. McGRATH: P. 7T, McGrath, U. S. G. §S. I
was just woncdering, Pubco's No. 2 is a dedicated acreaqe,
the southwest quarter of Section 33.

THF WITNESS - I am sure it is.

MR, MeGRATH- It would have to bhe,wouldn't it?

THE WITNESS: I ¢idn't look that up.

MR. McGRATH: You have 160 acre spacing, I
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believe?

THE WITNESS: They asked for 320 at one time
and it was cdeniec¢. I notecd that.

MR. UTZ: I feel that it is. However, our
records would show and I cdon't know at this time.l

THE WITNESS: I am sure it is.

MR. MORRIS: I can say for the record, I have
a copy before me of the acreage decdicated to the Pubco
Well anc it is the southwest quarter of Section 33, being
168.59 acres.

Mﬁ. McGRATH : Thanks.

MR, UTZ: Are there other questions? The
witness may be excused.

{(Witness excused).
MR, KELLAHIN: Don Mitchell.
DON MITCHELL
called as a witness, having been first dulv sworn. was
examinecd ané testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. KBLLARIN
o] Wourd yv a state your name, nlease?
A Don Mitchell.

N What business are you cngaged in, HMr. Mitchell?
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A I am emplovec as geologist for Dugan Pro-
Cuction Corporation.

0 Have you ever testified¢ before the 0il Conser-
vation Commission?

A No, sir, I have not.

0 For the benefit of the Examiner, would you
briefly outline your ecucation ané your exmerience as
a geoloaist?

A I attencded the University of New Mexico from
1946 to 1950: gracduated with a Rachelor of Science Degree
in geoloqy anc have heen engaged in the o0il and gas
incdustrv since 1952.

0 Where have vou worked in connection with the
oil anc¢ gas incustry?
A I have workecd in the san Juan Basin trom 1952
to 1960, From 1262 to 1966 1 was in Fl Daso Texas, in
the reservoir engineerinag denartment of £l Paso Natural
Gas Company. From 1966 to 'A% 1 was in Amarillo, Texas,
workinag Anacarko Basin as area aeoloaqist for Bl Paso
Matural and was transferrecd bhack to Farminagton by them
approximatelv a vear and a half aago.

0 Subseaquent to that time, bave you been emnloved

by Duogan Procuctiocn Cornoration?
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A No, sir, I hac not.

0 T mean subsenquent to moving back to Farmington
vou were emnloved by Dugan anc¢ are now employed by Dugan?

A Yes, sir, I am at the pnresent time. When I
movel hack to Farminagton, I was still with El Paso Natural.

0 Are you familiar with the anplication that's been
filed by Dugan Procuction Corporation?

A Yes, sir, I am.

0 Have vou macde a stucdy of the area involved in
this avplication?

A Yes, sir, I have.

MR, KELLAHIN: Are the witness' qualifications
acceptable?
MR, UTZ: 1 feel the witness has been around

the San Juan Rasin a long time to have escaped being a
witness hetore the Conmission. o is qualified.

0 {(By Mr. HKetlahin} Mr. Mitchell, on the basis
of vour stucvy of the area invelved in the application before
the Commission at this time, did you attemnt to delinecate
the bouncaries of the Pictured Cliffs, the procuctive area
of the “ictured Cliffs Formation?

A Ves, sir., I have.

0 What are the results of vyvour stucy?
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A Well, I feel that the procduction from the
Russell Feceral is a combination of a structural énd
stratiqraﬁhic trap an¢ that there are numerous locations
other than what Mr. Dugan is applving for that could be
drilled to test this uncdesignated pool.

Q You mean other than the dry holes that have
alreacy been‘drilled?

A Yes, sir.

Q Do you think they could be cdrilled with
reasonable anticipation of procduction?

A Yes, sir, I co.

0 You hearc the Examiner's questions in regard
to the subsea catum on the Russell Feceral No. 2. Do
you have that information?

7 I ceunldn't aive vou a datum as such where I

feel the gas-water contract would be. As Mr. Dugan has
testifiedi the general dip is to the north and east. It
woulc he somewhere, I would presume, along the western

edge of Section 34, There is a well in Section 35 thét

is not shown on the nlat and I helieﬁe that that's cdefinitely
wet,

0 Do you feel that the cut-off voint on the

procuctive limits in this area are in Section 34 or to
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the east, is that what you mean?
A My opinion would be that the cut-off would
trend generally northwest-southwest through the western
edge of Section 34,
Q Now,. in your opinion, would the northwest of
the southeast be vroductive of gas from tha Pictured Cliffs

in Section 33?

A Yes, sir.
0 And how about the southeast of the southeast?
A Yes, sir, I believe the majority of it would,

I feel, be approaching the limit.

Q Now, how about the other two tracts in there,
the southwest of the southeast and the northwest of the
noritheast of Section 4?2

A I feel that there's very good vossibility they
are vroductive.

0 Now, vou heard Mr. Dugan's testimony that in
his opinion the Clino acreage has alreacy suffered drainage
on account of wrodhuctions from the Pubco Well No. 2.

Do vou agree with that?
h Yoz, s8ir, 1 concur.
0 NPo vou have anything else to add to your discus-

sion of thig nool?
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A Not at the present time.
MR. KELLABHIN: Thatfs all T have of the witness,
Mr. Utz.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. UTZ:

0Q Mr. Mitchell, when you speak of cut-off along
the western edge of Section 34, you mean that you feel
it's waterflooded out at that point or the permeability
is too low to procduce or what?

A I believe being cown-céip that the water satu-

rations are exceedingly high.

0 Does that go along with the ldwerinq of the
permeability?

A I really have no opinion on the permeability.

N Noae tha Rngcell Wall nrardure anv water that

you know of?

A To my knowlecqe, for all oractical nurnoses,
no.

0 They con't have a - anv - T can't think what
vou call them - - orocucirg mechantism on them to 1ift

water out of the well boro?

Y Mot to mv Ynowloedaer no, oir,

MR, NP2 Avo fhore onthay rminstions of Mr,




Mitchell? He may he excusecd.
(Witness excusecd).

MR, KELLAHIN: That's all we have, Mr. Utz.

MR, UTZ: Other testimony? Statements?

MR. McGRATH: P. T. McGrath, U. S. G. S. in
Farmington. I feel that we would have to objéct to this
application bhecause of the fact that a stancard unit would
he the southeast quartar of Section 33, which would include
40 acres of fecderal lanc.

If this avovlication is avproved, the Fecderal
Government will lose the royalty uncer this 40 acres.

MR, UTZ: Fecderal Government has been getting
royalty for sometime on that other 160, hasn't it?

MR, McGRATH: I know.

MR, KELLAFIN: May I ask lir. MeGrath a questicon,
if he is willing to submit to it? Mr. McCrath, have you
mace any cemand from Puhco for the develovment of that
acreane?

MP L, MoRATH-  No, sir. So far there has been
no reason to.

MP, UT7Z: RBeen holdina this 2,500 acres on

one well: is that right?




MR. McGRATH: Right, which is fine. They
pay a collar per vear acreaqe rental on it.

MR, UTZ: Other statements?

MR. MORRIS: VYes, sir. Mr. Examinex, Pubco
feels cduty not only to protect its own position in here,
but to nrotect the vosition of its rovyalty owner andé
therefore, is objecting to the non-standarcd units. I
would say at this time that Puhco has no --- would not
oppose a forced noolina application brought by Mr. Duagan
to pool the entire southeast quarter of Section 33, pro-
vidinag a reasonable ris% factor was requested.

I helieve only in this manner would the cor-
relative riaghts of all overators and rovalty owners be
protected in that area; A Cenial of the application. of
course, would bhe without prejucdice to Mr. Dugan's right
to aoply for forced »nooling of this cuartey section.

YR, KELLANIN: If the Dxaminer please, I will
acc to the testimony that has bheoan macde by Yr.o Dudgar as
0 his efforts to obtain Ebe cooneration of Pukco.

T thipk it's nretrtv clear that Puhco basically
coes not want a wall ¢rillac or this tract, bolna now
zonfronted with tro orabhiloem, thav are willinag aoarently

e

to have My, Tuagan rinog a forcec noolina action; hut, thov
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didn't offer to turn their acreaqge over to him with
the carried interest with any kind of penalty clause,
which they could have done.

In order to protect himself and his royalty
owner, Mr. Dugan has filed this avplication ané he has
filed it in the alternative, basically he woulé like to
dedicate all of the acreage under the Cline Lease to the
well and we feel this is oroper in view of the refusal
of Pubco to join him in & well or farm out its acreage
to him.

In the alternative, however, if the Commission
feels this is not proper, we c¢o ask that the acreage
located on the Cline Lease in the Section 33 be dedicated
to the well. Uncéer either of these alternatives, we do
not feel that the correlative rights of any indivicdual
will be imvaired in anvway.

There has bheen no effort macde to aver cdevelop
the federal acreaqe on this lease other than in Section
33, other than the one well that has heen cdrillecd by Pubco,
so we submit that the correlative riaghts of the parties would
he ovroperiv vrotected hy granting the avplication and cedi-
cation of all the acreage in the Cline Lease to the well.

MR, UTZ:  Other statements?
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MR. HATCH: I have a question. Mr. Morris,
you stated that Pubco would not oppose a forced pooling
application. Do you have the authority to say whether
they contemplate voluntary agreement of any type at this
time?

MR. MORRIS: I have no authority in that regard.
I don't kxnow. I think it would be only fair and candid
to state, I think Pubco would take a non-consent position
under a forcecd pooling orcder and be a carried interest
under the stancarc tyve orders that the Commission enters
and as 1 say, we-would have no objection to that type cf
orcer being entered so long as the risk factor is reasonable
one,

MR, UTZ: By "reasonable risk factor"” -~ --
yvou are familiar with the typve of forced pooling orders.
You consicer the Commission's forcecd nooling orders previously

reasonahle?

MP. MORRIS: VYes, sir., in this area.

MR, KELLARIN: WWhat type of risk factor was in-
volvecd in that, may T ask, fiftv narcent?

MR, MORRIS: T con't helieve the Commission has

aver enterecd an orcder in the Sarn Juan Pasin with a risk

factor higher than twentv--five vercent.
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MR, UTZ: The Examiner would like to recall
Mitchell anc Mr. Ducan - vou mav sit where you are --
one or two more questions, which I should have asked
and forqot at this point.

THOMAS A. DUCAN

allecd as a witness, testifiec¢ as follows:

CROSS EXAMINATION (Cont.)

BY MR. UTZ:

Mr.

Leoa

P
v
e

vou

0 The pink Zots shown in vour yellow acreaace,
Dugan, is that where vou intend to cdrill your wells?
A Well, ves. Our No. 1 location on the Cline
se would he in the south A0 acres. Tha other would

in our No. 2 location.

N That woulcd »o in ot 2 of Section 4 would he
r No. 2 location?
A That would b»» our Mo, 1. Yeou krow, if we hac

ricohr fo crill any nlace on *+bhgz leasce we would <¢rill

ro
n T ana.
A Zaryring the nrivilene of coirna that, our lNo.

2 location would e in lot 2 of Section 23.

N YL aittayr location e ctarcarc -

n Yes, Ssiv.
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Q -- uncer Rule 1042
A Yes, sir.
0  Now, in the alternacive --

MR. HATCH: Excuse me just a minute. If you
are speaking of non-standarcd units, I am not sure that
you have a stancarc¢ locatiorn. Do you have a footage
location that you could give us?

THE WITNESS: Yes. I think the rule would be
790 feet from the outer limits of the proration unit
which woulcd be orthodox location.

We woulcd have an orthodox location: yes, sir.

0 (By Mr. Utz) Orthodox for standard unit? 1
A Yes, sir. . %
0 Does that answer your cuestion?

MR, HATCH: VYes.
N {Ry Mr. Utz) Now, you ask for an alternative
or 120 acre non-stancard unit in the southeast guarter of
33. Let me ask vou this. If vou crill the well on that

unit, then it would be at vour second choice location?

A Yes, sir.
0O And if that well was a vroducing well, wonld vou
then drill a second well on vour other 40?

A M woulcn't be able to- I don't kelieve. Would
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we? I mean, first off, we couldn't force pool Pubco
anéd I don't think they are going tco join us: so, that
40 woulén't he procducing.

MR. UTZ: Are there any other questions for
the witness?

MR. MORRIS: Just a comment, Mr. Examiner.

o

It's not tremendously significant, but to make the record
clear, Mr. Dugan’'s verferred location in Section 4, there's
no way that that can be a stancdard or orthocdox location

under any kind of rules because it would appear that the

well is not snotted right in the center of that 40 and the
40 being only 1320 feet square, bound to be closer than
660 feet to the outer bouncdaries of that particular lot
2.

Secondly, I believe Mr. Dugan expressed there

[

at the very end that he would have no way of force pooling
Pubco to get that lot 2 in Section 4 committed to a vro-

ration unit. I think that is a misstatement because if

he brouaht a force¢ pooling case with resvect to the north-
cast quarter of Section 4, there again Pubco could have no
objection to it anc he could cdrill a well.

THE WITNESS: I thought you had to have fifty

percent of the acreaae to force pool?

b__—-_——
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MR. MORRIS: No.

THE WITNESS: I am not planning on it anyway.
I don't want to quit carrving for a quarter, let alone
three-quarters.

MR. (TZ: 1In other words, what your opinion
really is, you feel your 40 acres is too small to make it
another 120, wasn't it?

THE WITNESS: Yes, it sure is.

MR. HATCH: I have one other question. Mr.
Dugan, I believe you said that your impression that Pubco,
at cne time, asked for 320 acres --

THE WITNESS: Yes.

MR, HATCH: -- be cdedicatecd to that well?

THE WITNESS: I think that's right.

™ 3

v b
Cacinoa

iay with that | Mr,
Morris?
MR, MORRIS - No, T am not.

THE WITNRESS: That was back in the '50's, some-

time. But aoina throuah the recorcds. 1 notec that some

nlace.
MR, HATCH: VYou c¢on't recall the reason it was
cenind?

THE WITNESS: tHo.

L_—— )




MR. UTZ: The witness may be excusec.

(Witness excused) .

MR. UTZ: No further statements? The case

will bhe taken uncer acdvisement.

We will take a coffee hreak.

(Whereuvon, a short reCess was taken).
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )
I, GLENDA RURKS, Court Reporter in and for the
County of Rernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby
certify that the foregoing and attached@ Transcript of
Hearinag before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

was reported hy me: and that the same is a true and correct

recorc of the said vroceedings to the bhest of my knowledqge,

skill ancé ability.

;{{;Xé‘}vﬁktqéééﬁééaﬁ-~m————

- Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Marxch 12, 1973

{ do boreby eorbify that the Tooe it Lk
3te reueted of s et 00
blos Enviinni hearing ol Cavs v Z?‘

acaed Uy re

@ r—

Bow CCessission




Ane Syp, DAV::?. F. CARGO
S A OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION —
L m ; STATE OF NEW MEXICO ALEX J. ARMLIO
- " & P. O. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE

e STATE GEOLOGISY
* lou‘g 87801 v

February 18, 1970

Mr. Jason Kellahin Re: Case No. 4298

Kellahin & Fox Order No. R-3921

Attornays at Law Applicant:

Post Office Box 1769

Santa Fe, New Mexico DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Commis-
sion orxrder recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

S Gz 5.

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/ir

Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCC X

Artesia OCC

Aztec OCC X

Other Mr. Richard Morris and Mr. Phil McGrath
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_ the owner and operator of the 171.15-acre Cline Lease comprising
‘ the NW/4 S8B/4 and the §/2 88/4 of 8ection 33, Township 30 North,
' Range 14 West, and the NW/4 NE/4 of Saction 4, Township 29 North,
. Range 14 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico.

. described acreage to be dedicated to a well to be drilled in
" eitrher the SW/4 SB/4 of said Section 33 or the ®W/4 NE/4 of
' said Section 4 to an undesignated Pictured Cliffs gas pool.

BEFORE THE OIL COMSERVATION COMMIBEBION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CASE No. 4298
Order ¥No. R-3921

EAPPLICA&IOI OF DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION
EFO& A NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT, SAH
| JUAN COUNTY, MNEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF COMMI ON

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on January 21, 1970,
at Santa Pe, New Mexico, before Examiner EBlvis A. Uts.

NOW, on this_ 18th aay of February, 1970, the Commission, a
quorun being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
‘and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
'in the premises,

% EINDS;
{1} That due public notice having been given as required by

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
| matter thereof,

(2) That the applicant, Pugan Production Corporation, is

(3) That the applircant seeks approval of a 171.15-acre ;
non-standard gas proration unit comprising all of the above- '

(4) That in the alternative, the applicant seeks approval

@of a 131.93-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the
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. Order No. R-3921

/4 SE/4 and the 8/2 SE/4 of said Section 33 to be dedicated
; to a well to be drilled in the SW/4 SE/4 of said Section 33.

| would consist of 160 surface contiguous acres, more or less,
 substantially in the form of a square which is a quarter section,
.being a legal subdivision of the United States Public Land Surveys|

' above in Pinding No. (3) can be efficiently and economically
- drained and developed by a well located approximately in tle
" center of either the SW/4 SE/4 of said Section 33 or the BW/4
. WB/4 of said Section 4.

i
i

iéproration unit as requested by the applicant will afford the

P applicant the apportunite o produce {¢z just and eguitahlae

. share of the gas in the subject undesignated Pictured Cliffs

. gas poo .-«1 prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling

~ the applicant or any other owner of mineral interests in either
" the SE/4 of said Section 33 or the NE/4 of said Section 4 are

_comprising the SE/4 of said Section 33 have been unsuccessful.

+171.15-acre non-standard unit is due to a variation in the
¢ legal subdivision of the United States Public Land Surveys and

. described above in Finding No. (3) may reasonably be presumed
; to be productive of gas from the Pictured Cliffs formation.

CASE No. 4298

{5) That a standard gas proration unit in the subject pool

(6) That negotiations to voluntarily form a standard unit
(?7) That the unorthodex size and shape of the proposed
to the configuration of the lease held by the applicant.

{8) That the entire non-standard gas proration unit

{(9) That the non-standard gas proration unit described

(10) That approval of the 171.15-acre non-standard gas

of (..necessary wells. will avoid the augmentation of risk arising
from the drilling of an excessive number of wells, and will
otherwise prevent waate and protect correlative rights, provided

allowed a re2sonable time in which to bring a case before the
Commission for the compulsory pooling of all mineral iniaerests
in either of said quarter sections.

;
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: !
!

(1) That a 171.15-acre non-standard gas proration unit in
an undesignated Pictured Cliffs gas pool comprising the NW/4 BE/4
and the 5/2 SE/4 of Section 33, Township 30 North, Range 14 West,




S
CASE No. 4298
 Order No. R-3921

' and the NW/4 NME/4 of Section 4, Township 29 North, Range 14 West,
. NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, is hereby established and
| dedicated to a well to be drilled within 25 feet of the center
| of either the SW/4 SB/4 of said Section 33 or the MW/4 NE/4 of
| said Section 4
i
PROVIDED HOWRVER, that the above shall be without prejudice

. to the right of either the applicant or any other owner of mineral
’ interests in either the SE/4 of said Section 33 or the NER/4 of
éésaid Section 4 to bring a case before the Commission for the
"compulsory pooling of all mineral interests in either of said

' quarter sections, provided sgaid compulsory pooling case is

btought within 30 days from the date of this order.
fi (2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
1 entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces-
| sary.
H
L

DONE at Santa Fe, New Maxico, on the day and year hereinabove
'd.nignatcd

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
c ERVATION COMMISSION

aé: Secretary

A. L. PORTER, Jr '

esr/ |



Dozsket No. 3-70

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JANUARY 21, 1970

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXTICO

The following cases will be heard before Eiviss A. Utz, Examiner, or
Daniel S. Nutter,Alternate Examiner:

CASE 4295:

CASE 4296:

P

CASE 4297:

,p"/
\\CASE 4298:

Application of Texazo, Inc.,, for waterflood project, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the akove-styled cause, seeks
authority to institute a waterflood project by the injection

of water into the Delawzre formation through the Cotton Draw
Unit Well No. 13, formerly the Continental 90il Company State
Z2-16 Well No. 1, lozated in Unit G of Section 16, Township

25 South, Range 12 East, Paduca-Delaware Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico. '

Application of S. P. Yates for a pressure maintenance project
expansion, Eddy County, New Mexico., Applicant,, in the above-
styled cause, secks authority to expand the S. P. Yates West
McMillan Anderson Pressure Maintenance Project, authorized by
Order No. R-3852, by the injection of water into the Queen
formation through one additional well, the Anderson Well No. 3
located 2310 feet from the East line and 990 feet from the
South line of Seztion 11, Township 20 South, Range 26 East,
West McMillan-Seven Rivers-Queen Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Application of Anadarko Production Company for lease commingling,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to commingle Langlie-Mattix production from the
Langlie-Mattix Penrocse Sand Unit Tracts 2, 16, and 28, com-
prising, respectively, the W/2 NW/4 of Section 23, the SW/4 SW/4
of Section 23, and the S$/2 NW/4 and SW/4 of Section 28, Town-
ship 22 South, Rang=s 37 East, Lea Cocunty, New Mexico, with
Langlie-Mattix produ=tion from othsr tracts in said unit,
allocating thz produztion toe =2zch of said Tracts 2, 16 and 28

on the basis of monthly well tests.

Application of Dug=sn Prcduction Corporation for a non-standavd
gas proration unit, 5sn Juan County, New Mexico, Applicant,

in the abova-styled zause, sszeks approval of a 171.15 acre
non-standard gzz proeration unit comprisirg the NW/4 SE/4, S/2
SE/4 of Secticn 33, Townszhip 30 North, Range 14 West, and the
NW/4 NE/4 of S=2:tion 4, Township 29 North, Range 14 West,

to be dedicated to 3 well to be drilled to an undesignated
Pictured Cliffs gnz pool in either the SW/4 SE/4 of said Section
33 or the NW/4 NE/4 ©f said Section 4. In the &lternative
applicant s#:<ks =pr<oval of a 131.93 zcre non-standurd prorition
unit comprising the MWW/4 8B/4 -.nd the $/2 SE/4 ©f <¢aid Section
33 to be dedisatad to said well in the SW/4 SE/4 of =aid Sectipn
33.
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CASE 4299:

CASE 4300:

CASE 43901:

1970 Docket No. 1-70
Application of Texas Pacific Gil Company, Inc., for a non-
standard gas proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,

in the above-styled cause, seeks the consolidation of two
existing non-standard gas proration units into one 240-acre
non-standard unit corprising the N/2 NW/4 and the NE/4 of
Section 8, Township 22 South, Range 36 East, Jalmat Gas Pool,
Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to its State "A"

a/c-2 Wells Nos. 43 and 49, located in Units H and C, respec=
tively, of said Section 8. Applicant further seeks to produce
the allowable assign=d to said unit from either of the afore-
said wells in any proportion.

Applicaticn cof Texas American 0il Corporation for the creation
of a new gas pool and for special pool rules, Eddy County,

New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the
creation of a new Atoka gas pool for its Todd %26" Federal Well
No. 1 located 1980 feet from the North and East lines of Section
26, Township 23 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico,
and for the promulgation of special rules therefor, including a
provision for 640-acre spacing units.

In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation
Commission on its own motion to permit Robert T. Smith and all
other interested persons to appear and show cause why the
following Robert T. Smith wells located in Section 32, Town-
ship 20 North, Range 9-West, McKinley County, New Mexico,
should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Com-
mission-approved plugging program:

1 located 487 feet from the
990 feet from the East line;

State Well No.
North line and

State "A"
the North

Well
line

Neo, 1 located 400 feet from
and 990 feset from the East linz;

3 iocated 330 feet from the
330 feet from the West line;

State Well No,
North linz and

State Well
North line

6 intated 220 feet from the
1485 feest from the East line;

No .
and
No, 6-Y lccated approximately 5

of the sbove-described Well No. 6;

State Wel)
feet. West

lozetad 1155 feet from the
and 2475 feet from the East line,

State Well Nc, 8

North line




DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORAT ION
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DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION
N.M. OCC CASE NO. 4298
_January 21, 1970

EXHIBIT "B"

Jen——

BEFORE EXAMINER UTZ

oubco Petroleun C . Q'E CONSERVATION CoMMISSION
ubCo Petroteum Lorporation : SEN) E e )

Russell Federal No. 2 : :f%ﬁ?ﬁ;**' XL”°'£MN:)-_~_£i___.
500° fs1, 1688' fwl CESSENOL M 7 p

- —L c ‘s
Section 33, T30N, R14W e ——

San Juan County, New Mexico

e,
otal Depth: ' -
PBTD: 1070~

Undesignated Pictured Cliffs

Spudded: May 22, 1954

Completed: June, 7, 1954

Date of First Delivery: October 5, 1954

" Casing: " .10 3/4" @ 204 w/200 sx.
: 5 1/2" @ 1070' w/110 sx.

Perforated Interval: 921' - 939' (18').

Original Test: SIPC 307 psi - 12 days
IP 1739 MCF/D after 3 hrs,

[

e e e oy e Ty Ay g



PRODUCTION HISTORY

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964

Cumulative Production
to First of January 462987 539535 586082 635330 664481
January 8036 6357 —--- ———— 572
February 7465 5453 c——- 671 -—--
March 8201 1858 336 3782 2602
April 7023 7434 6461 6673 7655
May 6766 8090 2344 5856 : 8162
June 3924 7490 7954 2153 2330
July - 5645 1337 4397 2055 1893
August 4708 6474 3232 3850 7753
September 5185 2033 4269 4111 8055
October 6472 - ——— 6669 ———- 5768
Noveiber 6434 ———- 6737 e 1499
December 6689 21 7149 s c-e=
Annual Production 76548 46547 49248 29151 46289
965 1966 1967 1968 1969
Cumulative Production
to First of January 710770 770533 834435 892584 951880
January _ 50 2880 3070 4706 3573
February ———- 4675 3859 5360 1124
March 1737 5987 6333 5275 3382
April 5918 5387 5819 5880 3641
May - 5771 4600 6164 4220 4000
June 7137 6839 4189 3951 2880
July 7025 5965 3013 5556 3738 : :
August 6206 6481 5189 5656 3871=—= / ij {
September 6996 4901 6160 5512 230 - ﬁﬂﬁg
October 6675 5424 6093 4661 o
November 5962 4266 3894 3825
December N 6286 6497 4366 4694 .
Annual Preduction 59763 63902 58149 59296

Cumulative Production to September 1, 1969 = 978,089 MCF
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KELLAHIN AND FOX
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
S4'% EAST SAN FRANCISCO STREET

JASON W. KELLAHIN POST OFFICE BOX 1769 TELEPHONE 982-4315
ROBERT E.FOX SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 AREA CODE 505

December 23, 1969

éijigygz /?/152 ﬁ%;§7

JRUTUOTDIRERSC S P IEPEPEN

New Mexico Oil Conservation
§ Commission
§ P. O. Box 2088
| santa Pe, New Mexico
% Re: DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION
Gentlemen:
Enclosed find application for hearing with regard to
Dugan Production Corporation. We would like to have
this hearing set for January 21, 1970, if possible.
Thank you.
Very truly yours,
(55;01m4r~ b . r(&llpl~L.
Jason W. Kellahin
jwk;jh

Encls. as stated. Original & 2 copies

DOCKET MAILED
/=570

Dat




BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION OF DUGAN

PRODUCTION CORPORATION FOR )
AN ORDER APPROVING A NON- o ,ﬂ’f7/)ﬂy
STANDARD DRILLING AND PRORATION e ‘
UNIT, UNDESIGNATED PICTURED CLIFFS
POOL, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

Comes now Dugan Production Corporation and applies to

the 0il Conservation Commission of New Mexico for the approval
of a non-standard gas proration unit for the production of
gas from the Pictured Cliffs formation in an undesignated
Pictured Cliffs Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, consisting
of the NW4SEY%, and Lots 1 and 2, (SkSEY%) of Section 33,
Township 30 North, Range 14 West, N.M.P.M., and Lot 2

(NW4%NEY%) of Section 4, Township 29 North, Range 14 West,
N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico, consisting of 171.15

i,

acres, more or less, or in the alternative, a non-stzndard

gas proration unit composed of the NW4SEX, and Lots 1 and 2

p—

(S%SE!‘.{) of Section 33, Township 30 MNorth

....... t w: «

N.M.P.M., consisting of 131.93 acres, more or less, and in
A —————
support thereof would show the Commission:

1. Applicant is the owner of the right to drill for,
develop and produce from the Pictured Cliffs formation in
either of the above-described non-standard gas proration units.

2. All of the described acreage in Section 4, Township
29 North, Range 14 West, and Section 33, Township 30 North,

Range 14 ¥West, is held in common ownership, and under one

lease.




3. Aappilicant has proposed to communitize its acreage
with that located in the NEY4SEX% of said Section 33, but has
been unable to obtain a communitization agreement, or an
exchange of acreaée.

4. Unless applicant is granted approval of a non-
standard gas proration unit, consisting of 171.15 acres, or
in the alternative, a non-standard gas proration unit consis-
ting of 131.93 acres, as proposed herein, it will be denieé
its right to obtain its just and equitable share of the gas
underlying its lands.

5. Approval of the application will result in the
recovery of gas that probably would not otherwise be recovered,
will prevent waste, and correlative rights of the other
owners-in the area will be protected.

; WHEREFORE applicant prays that his matter be setfor

| hearing before the Commission, or before the Commission's
duly appointed examiner, and that after nctice and hearing
as reduired by law, the Commission enter its order approving
a non-standaxrd gas proration unit for Pictured Cliffs produc-~

tion, as prayed for.

Respectfully submitted,

BYr‘§L0/t4F~ k&-héllzulnL.
ﬁﬁlﬂahin & Fox

P. O. Box 1769
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT
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DAY

GMH/esr
January 23, 1970 BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXIC?“

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING N
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR ‘\\\J
\»
\/

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. _42ag
Order Ne. B-aés 62;;3//
SO A

ArPLTICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION B e
FOR A NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT, SAN - . -
JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. ) ST

[N—

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on _January 21 , 19470,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examirer _ Elvis A. Utz .

N
NOW, on this day of _-dJanuary: , 19670, the Commission, a
guorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised

in the premises,

FINDS:
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Dugan Production Corporation,
U 17 75— A28 (len Py
is the owner and operator oﬁ‘hhemeifae~ﬁease comprising the
el e

NW/4 SE/4A S/2 SE/4 of Section 33, Township 30 North, Range 14
West, and the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 4, Township 29 North, Range
14 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico.

(3} That the applicant seeks approval of a 171.l5-acre

non-standard gas proration unit comprising all of the above-

described acreage to be dedicated to a well to be drilled &e-

—- arrundesignated-—Pietured 613 in either the SW/4 SE/4

of said Section 33 or the NW/4 NE/4 of said Section 4./$ ey

; . - Y s . e ‘s
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"NW/4 SE/4 and the S/2 SE/4 of said Section 33 to be dedicated

to a well to be drilled in the SW/4 SE/4 of said Section 33.

gisubstantially in the form of a square which is a guarter section,
. being a legal subdivision of the United StatesPublic Land

‘Surveys.

" center of either the SW/4 SE/4 of said Section 33 or the NwW/4

:NE/4 of said Section 4.

1 would consist of 160 surface contiguous acres, more or less,

- of the United States Public Land Surveys and to the configuration

' of the lease held by the applicant.

' above in Finding No. (3) can be efficiently and economically

o+ drained and developed by a well located approximately in the

|
(3]
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(4) That in the alternative, the applicant seeks approval

of a 131.93-acre non-standard gas proration unii comprising the

(5) That a standard gas proration unit in the subject pool

o
(),(.61' That the unorthodox size and shape of the propocsed 17/ /5

non-standard unit is due to a variation in the legal subdivision

(slk?f' That the entire non-standard gas proration unit
described above in Finding No. (3) may reasonably be presumed
to be productive of gas from the Pictured Cliffs formation.

rQQLQT That the non-standard gas proration unit described

(]O}??f' That approval of the 171.15-acre non-standard gas i
proration unit as regquested by the applicant will afford the

applicant the opportunity to produce its just and eguitable

share of the gas in the subject undesignated Pictured Cliffs
gas pool, will prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling
of unnecessary wells, will avoid the augmentation of risk
arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells,

and will otherwise prevent waste and protect correlative

rights, provided the applicant or any other ownerg of mineral }
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interests in either the SE/4 of said Section 33 or the NE/4 of
a Sbosoncatdly CGun 4&.-&45£M‘» lo
said Section 4 areAneb-wm a case before

~the Commission for the compulsory pooling of all mineral interests

iin either of said quarter sections.

i
t

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(L) Thatga “171.15-acre non-standard gas proration unit in

dedicated to a well to be drilled within 25 feet of the center
of either‘SW/4 SE/4 of said Section 33 or the NW/4 NE/4 of saidgd
Section 4;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the above shall be without prejudice

' to the right of either the applicant or any other ownerg of

mineral interests in either the SE/4 of said Section 33 or the

. NE/4 of said Section 4 to bring a case before the Commission

for the compulsory pooling of all mineral interests in either

$ . . ) 4&;‘;24c‘».7‘441&4~7 "Lwaizgg
7 of said quarter sections -
4A~4442:r;::&‘l ~4“zb¢£‘££ 1“‘!;
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\<=/

- entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

- designated.

adl
an undesignated Pictured Cliffs gas pool comprising the NW/4 SE/4“
f?S/2 SE/4 of Section 32, Township 30 North, Range 14 West, and
é‘the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 4, Township 29 North, Range 14 West,
EiNMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, is hereby established and

L]
{2) That+ Guricdiction of thig cange is retained for the I




CASE 4299: Application of TEXAS
PACIFIC FOR A NON-STANDARD GAS
PRORATION UNIT, LEA COUNTY.
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